(a) Subject to the other terms and provisions of this Agreement (including the payment mechanics set out in this Article 2), the 

aggregate purchase price (the “ Purchase Price ”) payable by the Purchaser to the Sellers for the Purchased Stock shall be equal to 
the following: 

(i) One Hundred Seventy Million Dollars ($170,000,000) (the “  Base Purchase Price ” ); 

(ii) plus the amount, if any, by which Closing Date Working Capital is greater than Target Working Capital; 

(iii) minus the amount, if any, by which Target Working Capital is greater than Closing Date Working Capital;

[...]

(i) to Computershare Trust Company of Canada, the escrow agent (the “ Escrow Agent ”) under the escrow agreement 
substantially in the form of Exhibit A hereto to be entered into on the Closing Date by the Sellers’ Agent (on behalf of the 
Sellers), the Purchaser and the Escrow Agent (the “ Escrow Agreement ”), an amount equal to Eleven Million Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($11,050,000) for deposit with the Escrow Agent into an escrow account to be referred to as the “ 
Indemnity Escrow Account ” ; 

(ii) on behalf of the Company and/or the Company’s Subsidiaries, as applicable, to each holder of Closing Indebtedness, such 
portion of the Closing Indebtedness as specified by such holder in the Payoff Letter from such holder;